
-
~ 
IIJI.IA L JOHI«lH, ~ 
IT!:uY~ 
SUSAN F. Cl..UJ( 
101! Cl.W:IA 
~ 1...aJH JACOBS. Jl. 

• STAn or FLoRIDA ~RIGINAL 

DMslot< Of l...l!oAI. su VlCI:S 
N<lam< 5 DAVIS 
DIIJicroll 
(1~) 41)-6199 

~ ilerbke 6mm'"ion 
'().1 

~.~Po~.CPA 
Dixie Grove3 &tales, IDe. 
P.O. f , I( 845 
New Port Richey, Florida 34656-08-45 

October~ 1998 

Re: Docket No. 980716-WU, Appllcadon for a Sulf Aubted Rate Cue for Oi11e Grova 
Eatata ID r-Couty 

Dear~. Potter. 

Thl~ wiU confirm that Commission Staff wiU bold a customer m~ng at 6:00 p.m. on 
w..norstay, Decem~>=" 2, 1998. The location oftbe mceti.Qa will be tbe New Port Richey City Hall. 
5919 Main Street. New Port Richey, Florida. We ask that. if at aU pOssible, you or another 
knowledgeable Jep• ,. •••ive of the utility aamd the mcetina in cm:ler to III1SWe!" customer questions. 

The oriaiJ:W custOmer meetlna notice is eoclosecl. Plt:o~X note tbe date has been left blank so 
lhlll ~can fill in tbo date tblt tbo notice is lent to the customm. The customers must have at least 
14 days' notice of the meetina. calc:ulaUd from the day that they receive the ootla:. Pleax furnish 
me with a copy oftbe notice, u repr Jduc:ed at the time it is distributed "' your customers, toaetber 
with a cover leuer indlc:.tina tbe exact date(s) on which the notice wu mailed or otbcrwi~ deli~ 
to the customers. 

ACK Two copies of the staff repon dated October 19. 1998 are enc.losed. Please ensure that a copy 
AFA of the complete Application fur Staff Animoce and the reporu ~available for review by all 
APP -~in~tc.rested persons at your office, Matthew Potter, C.P.A .• 5940 Main Street, New Pon Richey, 
CAf Florida 33884, during your reauJ.ar business bo\11"1 (8:30 a.m to 4:30p.m., Tuesday- Friday). "' 

';; $ 5 -
CMU , ~ 
CTR 

EA.G 
LEG 
UN 
OPC 
RCH 
S£C _j__ 

-



-
• • 

Mr. Mattbtw Potter, C.P.A. 
Page2 
October 28, 1998 

If you bave any questions, please cal I me at (8SO) 413-6199 

BLR/Iw 
Enclosure 

cc: ~vision of Records mel R.eportina 

Siru:e~ly. 

Divisioo of Consumer AffaiR (DeMello, R.aspberTy) 
Heerina ~(Joy Kdly) 
Office of Public Coumel 

• 

D'visioo ofWateuod Wastewater (Willis. Rendell, Caxy, Edwards) 



• • 
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

NOTICE OF CUSTOMER MEETINGS 

TO THE CUSTOMERS OF DIXIE GROVES ESTATES, INC. 
WATER COMPANY 

AND 

ALL OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS 

DOCKET NO. 980726-WU 

APPLICATION OF DIXIE GROVES ESTATES, INC. 
WATER COMPANY 

FOR A STAFF-ASSISTED RATE CAS£ IN 
PASCO COUNTY 

Issued: 

Notice is hereby given that the Staff of the florida Public 
Service Commission will conduct a customer meeting to discuss the 
application of Dixie Groves Estates, Inc. (Dixie Groves or utility) 
for a ~taft-assisted rate case in Pasco County. The meetlng wtll 
be held at the following time and place: 

6:00p.m., Wednesday, December 2, 1998 
New Port Richey City Hall 
5919 Main Street 
New Port Richey, Florida 

All persons who wish to comment are urged to be present at the 
beginning of the meeting, since the meeting may be adjourned early 
if no customers are present. The meeting will begin as scheduled 
and will continue until all the customers have ~een heard. 

The Public Service Commission Staff is also attempting to meet 
with representatives o! customer groups and homeowners associations 
on December 2, 1998 between 2:OOpm and 4:OOpm at the New Port 
Richey City Hall. I! you are a representative of a customer group 
or homeowners association and you have not been contacted by the 
Public Service Copnission Stoff, and •,Jish to meet with staff, 
please contact Troy Rendell or Bob Casey of the Public Service 
Commission staff at (850) 413-6934 or (850)413-6974, respectively, 
prior to December 2, 1998. 



• • 
Any person requirinc some accommod1cion at the customer 

mceting(s) because of a physical impairment should call the 
D1v1sion of Records and Reporting at (650)413-6770 at least five 
calendar days prior t o the meeting(s). Any person who is hearing 
or speech impaired should contact the florida Public Service 
Commission by using the Florida Relay Service, which can be reached 
at 1-600-955-8771 (TOO) . 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this meeting is to give customers and other 
interested persons an opportunity to offer comments to the Publ1c 
Service Comrabsion Staff regarding the quality of service the 
utility provides , the proposed rate increase, and to ask questions 
and comment on staff's preliminary rates included in this notice a5 
well as other isauea. Staff memhers will summari ze Dixie Groves' 
proposed tiling, the preliminary work accomplished, and answer 
questions to the extent possible. A representative from the 
utility also has been invited to respond to questions. 

A ~ the beginning of the meeting, procedures will be 
e~tablished for the order of comments. The Public Service 
Commission Staff will have sign - up sheet~. and customers will be 
called to speo in the order that they sl ·Jr -up. Public Service 
Commission Staff will be available to coordinate customers' 
comments and to assist members of the public. 

Any person who wishes to comment or provide information to 
staff may do eo at tht" meetings, orally or in writing. Written 
comments may also be sent to the Comm~ssion at the addre~~ ~iven at 
the end of this notice. Your letter will be placed in the 
correspondence file of this docket. You may also submit comments 
through the Public Service Comml~~ion's toll-free fac~imile line at 
1-800-511-0609. 

BACKGROUND 

Dixie Groves ia a Cla~~ C water only utility providing service 
to approximately 337 customers in Pasco CoL.nty. The utility's 
revenues for the test period are $34,032, with adjusted operating 
expenses of $58,877, resulting in a net operating loss of ($24,645) 
for the teat period. The test pet'iod f or setting rates is the 
hlstorical twelve month period ending June 30, 1998. 

CURR£NT aHQ PBELIMINABX BATES aH0 CijARGES 

Staf f has compiled the followinq rates and charges for the 
purpose of discuesion at the customer meeting. These rates are 
preliminary and subject to chanqe based on intormation gathered at 
the customer meeting, further ~taff review, and the final decision 



• • 
by the Commiss~oners. ihe utility's current and staff's 
preliminary rates and char~es are as follows: 

R£SIQENTIN. 
Base Facility 
Charge 
Meter ~ 
5/8" X )/4" 
3/4" 
l" 
l-l/2" 
2" 
)" 

4" 
6" 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 gallons 

AW2 ~~ SERVICE 
Ex~stinq 

Monthly 
RAU 

s 3. 98 
N/A 
9.95 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

s .85 

WATER RATES 
Prellminary 

Monthly 
RAU 

s 8. 96 

s 

13.44 
22.40 
44.80 
71.69 

143.37 
224.02 
448.04 

1. 52 

StAFF RtPQRTS AH0 UTILITY APPLICATION 

The results of staff's preliminary investigation are conta1ned 
in an ccounting report dated October 19, 1998. Copies of the 
report may be examined by interested members of the pJblic from 
8:30am to 4:30pm, tuesday throuqh Friday, at the following 
location: 

Matthew Potter, C.P.A. 
5940 Main Street 
New Port Richey, FL 34652 
(813) 841-650(, 

Oftice Hours: 
8.30am - 4.30pm. 
Tuesday- frlday 

PBQCEQUB£5 AfTER CUSTOMER MEETINGS 

After the meetinqa, Public Service Commission Staff w1ll 
prepare a recommendation which is scheduled to be submitted to the 
Public Service Commiaaion on January 7, 1999. The Public Service 
Commission will then vote on staff's recommendation at its January 
19, 1999 aqenda conference. The Commission will thereafter 1ssue 
a proposed aqency action (PAAl order containinq rates which may be 
different from thoae contained in staff' a final recommendatJ.on. 
Substantially affected persona have 21 days from the date the PAA 
order is issued to protest the C~ssion's PAA order. Five to ten 
customers or persona who attend the meeting and who wish to recelve 
a copy of the recommendation and the order should so lndlcate at 
the meetinq. Thoae individuals are expected to dlstrlbute the 
information 1n the recommendation and tne urder to other customers. 
Anyone who is unable to attend and who wishes to obtaln a copy of 
the recommendation or the order may do so in writinQ to the 
Commission at the addreaa at the end of this norice. 



• • 
~ IQ CONTACT IH£ CONMISSION 

Written comments regarding the utility and the proposed rates, 
and r~uests to be placed on the mailing list for this case, may be 
dtrected to this address: 

Director, Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

All correspondence should refer to "Docket No. 980726-WU, 
Dixie Groves Estates, Inc.w 

If you wish to contact thl" Commission regarding cornplalnts 
about service, you may call the Commission's Division of Consumer 
Affairs at the following toll-free number: 1-800-342-3552. 

This notice was prepared by Commission Staff for distribution 
by the utility to its customers. 



DOCKET NO . 980726416 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 
ISSUB 

l 

2 
3 

5 
6 

7 

8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

13 
14 

DftLB QP OOlfX ptB 

D18('1trriCII 

caae Background 

OO&LITY or SIRVICB 

Quality ot service (BDIQRDS) 

BAD BABI 

Ua~ and Useful Percentage& (EDWARDS) 
Teat Vear Rate Base (CASBY, EDWARDS) 

COST or capiTAL 

Rate of Return on Bquity, 
Overall Rate of Return {CASEY) 

NBT OPSRAtiiil '0:1I'f!1l 

Teet Year Revenues (CASBV) 
Operating Expenses (CASBY, EDWARDS) 

Revenue Requirement (CASEV) 

RATBB MD 00RQBB 

Repreeaion/Conaervation (LINGO) 
Rates and Rate qtructure CCASEVl 
Rate Caae Bxpenae (CASEY) 
customer Deposita (CASEY) 
Hiacellaneoua Service Chargea (CASEY> 

qxuea IMQM 

Rates in Bvent or Protest (CASBY) 
Preservation ot Recorda (CASBY, REYES) 

- i -

2 

4 

5 
6 

9 

10 
ll 

14 

15 
19 
22 
23 
26 

28 
31 

. ~ 



~KET NO. 980126416 
DATE: October 19, 1998 

SQINM·M QMCJUptiOR 

l 
l-A 
2 

Water Rate Base 
Adjustment• to Rate Base 
Capital Structure 
Water Operating Income 
Adjuatments to Operating Income 

• 

3 
3A 
3B 
4 

Water Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
Water Rate Case Expense Reduction 

Attach. A Water Plant Used ~ Useful 
Attach. B Water Distribution Used and Useful 

- ii -

34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 

41 
42 



DOCKET NO. 98072JitU 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 

This Staff Report is a preltpjpary analysis of the utility 
prepared by the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) staff to 
give utility customers and the utility an advance look at what 
staff may be proposing. The final reco11111endation to the Commis:sion 
(currently scheduled to be filed January 7, 1999 for the January 
19, 1999 Agenda Conference) will be revised u necessary using 
updated information and results of customer quality of service or 
othe r relevant comments received at the customer meeting. 

Dixie Groves Estates, Inc . (Dixie Groves or utility), came 
under jurisdiction of this Commission on July 11, 1972, by 
resolution of the Pasco County Commission. The utility is a Class 
c utility providing water se~·:ce to approximately 337 customers in 
Pasco County. By Order No. 6417, issued December 19, 1974, the 
Commission ordered the utility to install meters at it~ own cost 
within 90 days, for all customers not receiving metered service. 
The same Order also established metered rates tor the utility. By 
Order No . 7268, issued June 10, 1976, the Commission established 
rate base, revenues, expenses, and cost of capital, after all 
mete~s were installed. 

On November 13, 1980, the utility submitted an application for 
a staff assisted rate case. The Commission found Dixie Groves 
eligible for staff assistance and assigned Docket No. 800712-W for 
the case. Order No. 10535, issued January 20, 1982, established 
rate base for Dixie Groves, and approved an annual revenue increase 
of $312. The utility also received price index adjustments in 
1983, 1985, and 1996, alonq with one pass-through price adjustment 
in 1996. 

On June 9, 1998, the utility submitted an application for this 
staff assisted rate caae. The cover letter submitted with the 
applicdtion requested emergency interim rates within the scope of 
the utility's staff aaaiated rate case. After a review of the 
ut ility's annual reports and other data provided by the utility, 
:staff tiled a recommendation on July 23, 1998 recommending denial 
of emergency interim ratea. By Order No. PSC-98-1106-FOF-WU, 
issued August 19, 1998, the Comndssion denied the utility's request 
for emergency interim rates. 

In preparation tor this report, staff auditea the utility's 
· ~cords t or compliance with Commission rules and orders and 
examined all components necessary for rate setting. The a taft 
engineer has also conducted a field investigation, which include· 
a visual inspection of the water plant and wotar diatributi o• 

- :a -



DOCKET NO . 980726~ 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 
a visual inspection o f the water plant and water distribution 
facilities along with the s~rvice area . The utility's operating 
expenses, maps, files and rate application were also reviewed to 
determine reasonableness of maintenance expenses, r e9ulatory 
compliance, utility plant in service, and quality of service. 
Staff selected an historical test year ending June 30 , 1998. 

Based on the statt analysie, the utility's test year revenue 
1s $34,032, and tut year operating expenses are S58,877. This 
results in an operating loss of S24,845 fo r the test year. 

- 3 -



DOCKET NO. 98072Jito 
DATE: October 19, 1998 

QISCQSSIQB Ol IIBQII 

• 
ISM 1: Is t he quality of service provided by Dixie Groves 
Estatea, Inc. conaidered aatia!actory? 

,• .• .. • . • • .I eziQI: The quality of service appears to be satlsfactory 
but the staff engineer reserves all quality of service 
determinations until after the scheduled December 2, 1998, C'~Stomer 
meeting . (EOWAROSl 

STAR l!IN.f:III: A review of the Department of Environmental 
Protection ' s records revealed that the water treatment facility is 
in compliance with the appropriate environmental regulati ons. 
Although the quality of service provided to its customers appears 
to be satisfactory, a full determination of the quality oC water 
service cannot be determined until after the scheduled December 2, 
1998, customer meetinq. 

- 4 -



DOCKET NO. 98072Jilo 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 
ISIJtll 2: What portions of wa ter treatment plant & water 
distribution system are used and useful? 

BIOMCEjNI)A%IQII: The water treatment plant and water distributicn 
system should both be considered 100' used and useful. (EDWARDS) 

StAR AHJ\,LXIIS: Water TreAtment Plant - In keeping with the 
~pproved formula, used to determine a starting point !or a used ar.d 
useful percentage, it was calculated that the water treatment plant 
is 100' used and useful (See Attachment "A"). Therefore, it is 
recommended that al1 water treatment plant accounts be considered 
100' used and useful. 

Water pistrihution System - In keepinq with the approved formula, 
used to determine a starting point for a used and useful 
percentage, it was calculated that the wa~er distribution system is 
also 100' used and useful (See Attachment "8"). Therefore, it is 
recommended that all water distribution system accounts be 
considered 100' used and useful. 

- s -



DOCKET NO. 9807211tu 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 
ISSQI 3: What is the appropriate average amount of :est year rate 
base for each system? 

~ .. • ... • .... -~ · ..:· • ., •. The appropriate average amount of test year rate 
base tor Dixie Groves Estates, Inc. should be $34,773. The utility 
should replace 100 customer water meters which are registering zero 
usage each month, within six months of the effective date of the 
Commission order. (CASEY, EDWARDS) 

S%111 J!!IJIJI: The appropriate components of Dixie Groves rate 
base include depreciable plant in service, land, contributions ir, 
aid of construction (CIAC), accumulated depreciation, accumulated 
amortization of CIAC, and working capital allowance. Utili t y 
plant, land, depreciation, and CIAC balances were last determined 
as of September 30, 1980 in the utility's last staff assisted rate 
case by Order No. 10535, issu~d January 20, 1982. Staff used the 
amounts set forth in that Order as a base for rate base components 
updated in this recommendation. Further adjustments are necessary 
to reflect teat year changes. A discussion of each component 
follows. 

ptpz:eg ' lbl• llyt; ip SeaiCM: the utility's water tnatment 
facility consists of one 4 inch and two 6 inch black iron cased 
wells with depths of 56ft, 65ft, and 100ft, two 7.5 horsepower 
pumps capable of pumping 187,200 gallons per day, and one 1,000 
gallon hydropneumatic tanlt. The water c.!.atribution system C(:'SiStS 
of 2,880 ft. of 4 inch pipe, 210 ft. of 3 1nch pipe, 9,970 ft. o f 
2 inch pipe, and 350 ft. of 1.5 inch pipe, along with a 7.5 
horsepower pump, a 10 hnrsepower pump, and two (21 4,000 gallon 
hydropneumatic tankl. 

The utility recorded utility plant in service balances o f 
S57, 725 at the end of the test year. Staff calculated ut i\ ity 
plant by otarting with Order No. 10535, which established utility 
plant of $53,190 a. of September 30, 1980, made an adjustment of 
$11,047 to include plant additions and retirements through the test 
year, and reolaaaified $5,925 of utility plant !rom operation and 
maintenance expenaea. An adjustment of $6,750 was made to include 
pro forma plan~ which conai:st:s of replacing 100 meters. An 
investigation revealed that approximately 100 existing customer 
meters have a zero meter reading each month. The manufacturer's 
recommended lite of a 5/8" x 3/4" meter is 17 years which is above 
normal for meters exposed to Florida waters, and the majority of 
meters for thia utility have exceeded their useful life. 
Therefore, staff ia rec~nding a meter replacement proqram which 
will replace 100 meters within six months of the effective date of 

- 6 -



~KtT NO. 9807211tu 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 
the Commil31on or~cr, and start an annual replacement pro9ram which 
is include~ in Issue No. 6 of th~s recommendation. Staff made an 
adjustment of ($3,174) to retire the original cost of 100 meters 
which are being replaced aa pro forma. An averaging adjustment of 
($3,294) was also made to plant. Total adjustments amount to 
$17,254, wh.tch results in staff's recolllll'ended test year utility 
plant in service~! $74,979. 

~: The utility recorded a land value of S211 tor the test year. 
Order No. 10535, issued January 20, 1982, included a land value of 
$1,211 tor the utility. In 1995, there waa a sale ot land to a 
church. For this preliminary report, staff ia including a land 
value ot $211. However, tor the final recommendation, staff w~ll 
inveatiqate the transaction further to determine it utility 
property was involved, and if so, was there any qain on the s~le 
which should benefit the utility and its customer•. 

loa•R•e4 ppd p..cg1 tlapt: As discussed in rssue No. 2 of th~s 

recoii.'IIMndation, all di5tribution and collection system accounts 
should be considered 100• used and useful. 

CAAUilmtime iA Md of CooaUpgtioli: The utility recorded a CIAC 
balance of ($663) at the end ot the test year. By Order No. 10535, 
the Commission established CIAC of ($9,680). In June, 1998, the 
utility added S663 in this account for the cost ot a new llne 
connection. Start made an adjustment of ($9,680) to bring CIAC to 
staff's recommended amount. An averaqinQ adjustment o f S332 was 
also made. Staff recommends test year CIAC ot ($10,011). 

AQgq~p1ate1 Dtpregiatiop: The utility books reflected ~n 

accumulated d•preciation balance of ($48, 730) at the end o f the 
teat year. Start calculated accumulated depreciation startlng with 
balances from Ord•r No. 10535 and used the depreciation rates set 
forth in that Order to calculate depreciation up to the test year. 
Staff calculated teet year depreciation expense using the rates 
prescribed in Rule 25-30 .140, Florida Adminiatrative Code. Staff 
made an adju.t .. nt ot ($1,100) eo bring the utiliey•a figure to 
ataff'e calculated amount, made an adjuetmont of $3,17' to reflect 
the retire..ot of 100 metere, and made an adjuatment of ($198) to 
rf'tlect depreciation expen.e on proforma meeera. An averaging 
adjuatment of $1,6t4 wae alao made. Staff rec~nda teet year 
accumulated depreciation of ($,5,160). 

Accuwul•ted 'D?xti••tion, The utility did not record an 
accUIIIIulated amortization balance at the end ot ehe eeat year. 
Staff calculated amortiaation of CIAC by atarting with balances 
from Order No. 10535, and amortized CIAC by uaing a yearly 

- 7 -



L 

DOCKET NO. 98072~ 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 
composite rate. Staff made ar. adjuatment of $8,597 to reflect test 
year accumulated amortization of CIAC. An averaging adjust~~~ent of 
($2351 brings the total recommended accumulated amortization 
balance to $8,362. 

!grking C!eit•l A1l?"PD9'• Consistent with Rule 25-30.443, Florida 
Adm.lnistrative COde, staff recommends that the one-eighth of 
operation and maintenance expense formula approach be used for 
calculating working capital allowance. Applying that formula, 
staff recommends a working capital allowance of $6,392 (based on 
O&M of $51,137). 

Rate Bee SH a, aa.ed on the foregoing, the appro"riate balance 
of Dixie Groves Bstatea, Inc. test year rate base should be 
$34,773. Rate baae ia shown on Sc~adule No. 1, and adjustments are 
shown on Schedule No. lA. 

- 8 -



DOCKET NO. 98072,..0 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 
ISBUI f: ~at is the appropriate rate of return on equity and the 
appropriate overall r~te of return for this utility? 

RICOHHIHDAZIQI: The appr opriate rate of return on equity should 
be 9.85\ with a ranqe of 8.85\ - 10.85\ and the appropriate overall 
rate of return should be 9.64\. (CASEY) 

SJA11 ! '!1Jfi i: Based on the staff audit, the utility's capital 
structure consiata of a $9,378 note at a cost of 8.00,, a $12,636 
note at a cost of 12.50\, a $2,617 note at a cost of 8 . 00\, 
customer deposita of $1,406 at a cost of 6.00\, and neqative common 
~quity of $17,807. The debts are notes to the utility from the 
stockholders. Based on the staff audit , there are no executed debt 
instrum-ents, and no payments are beinq made on the interest or 
principal of the loans. Since the utility has no debt instrumer.ts 
and no payments are beinq made on the principal or interest, staff 
has assiqned the cost of debt based on the cost of equity. The 
cost of common equity capu:al should be established usin9 the 
leveraqe formula in effect at the time of the Commission decision 
in this case . Uainq the current leveraqe formula approved under 
Docket No. 980006-W3, Order No. PSC-98-0903-roF-WS, issued July 6, 
1998, the rate of r eturn on common· equity should be 9.85' with a 
range of 8.85\ - 10.85\. Since includin9 a ne9ative common equity 
would penali~e the utility ' s capital structure by understatinq the 
overall rate of retu.rn, staff has adjusted the neqative common 
equity to zero. 

Applyinq the weiqhted averaqe Method to the total capital 
structure yields an overall rate of return of 9.64\. The company's 
test year capital structure balance has been adjusted to match the 
total of the water rat e base. 

The Dixie Grovea return on equity and overall rate of return 
are shown on Schedule No . 2 . 

- 9 -



DOCKET NO. 98072~ 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 
I&SQI 5: What is t~e appropriate teat year operating revenue? 

should be $34,032. 
The appropriate teat year operating revenue 

(CASEY) 

s:&rr 'H!IXJIS: The utility recorded revenues of $27,159 durir.q 
the test period. An enqineerinq investigation of the a.mount of 
wa ter pumped (23,436,000 gallons) versus the amount of water sold 
(12,275,000 gallona) durinq the test year yields an unaccounted-for 
water percene.qe of 47.62t. The utility believes the unaccounted­
for water ia due to inaccurate customer water meters. As mentioned 
in Issue No. 3, approximately 100 customer meters have a zero meter 
readinq each month . An investiqation by the florida Rural Water 
Association did not reveal any leaks which would explain the large 
amount of unaccounted-for water, which supports the utility's 
belief that it is due to in~ccurate customer water meters. The 
utility was initially providinq unmetered water service. By Order 
No. 7268, iaaued June 10, 1976, the Commission ordered the utility 
to meter all connectiona. Meter installation was completed and the 
first meter readin9 waa completed April l, 1975, over 23 years ago. 
The manufacturer's recommended life of a 5/8"x 3/4" meter is 17 
year which is above normal for meters exposed to Florida waters. 

Staff is including a meter replacement program which includes 
pro forma replacement of 100 meter~ within six months of the 
effective date of the Commission Order (Issue No. 3), along with on 
annual replacement proqram thereafter (Issue No.6). Staff believes 
that once the meters ~re replaced, an acceptabLe unaccounted-tor 
water amount (lOt or less) will result. In order to prevent the 
utility from experiencinq an overearninqs situation once new meters 
are installed, and to encoura9e the rapid replacement of inaccurate 
meters, staff is recommending that test year revenue be bated on 
the amount of water pumped (allowinq a lOt unaccounted-tor water 
percentaqe). Staff is recommending imputinQ $6,873 in revenue, 
resulting in test year revenue of $34,032. The Dixie Gr~ves test 
year revenue ia ahown on Schedule No. 3. 

- 1.0 -



DOCKET NO. 9807211tu 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 
ISSQI f: Wha~ ie the appropriate amou.nt of operating expenae? 

The appropriate amount of operating expense should 
be $60,205. (CASEY, EDWARDS) 

S;&rr AM&LXSII: The utility recorded operating expenses of $61,607 
for the test year. The components of these expenses include 
operation and maintenance expenses, depreciation expense (net of 
related amortization ~· f CIAC), and taxes other than income taxes. 
The util1ty's test yea = operating expenses have been reviewed and 
invoices and other supporting documentation have been examined. 
Adjustments have been made to reflect unrecorded test year expenses 
and to reflect recomm.ended allowances for plant operations. 

Operation •pd Mt'RteP'D" ''R"l)QI(O i Hl : The utility charged 
$56,541 to 0 & H expense• during the test year. A summary ot 
adjustments that w•re made to the utility's recorded expenses 
follows: 

!615! Purchosed Powor - The utility recorded a purchased power 
expense of $1,824 for the test year. Staff made an adjustment of 
(S274) to allow for repression. ·Stat! recommends a test year 
purchased power expense ot $1,550. 

1618!Chemicala -The utility recorded a c~emical expense of $3,278 
during the test year. Staff made an adjustment of (S492> to allow 
for repression. Staff recommends test year chemical expense of 
$2,786. 

!635!Contractual Seryicta - Testing - The utility recorded water · 
testing expenses of $6,146 tor the test year. Staff annualized the 
testing coats baaed on the required testing frequency. Staff made 
an adjustment of ($853) to reflect the annualized water testing 
cost for the teat year. The required tests and frequency at which 
those test must be repeated are: 

Coli forms 
Chlorides 
TOS 
So4 
Micro Particles 
Lead 
Coppe r 

Required Water Testing 
Froqyoncy 

Monthly 
Monthly 
Monthly 
Monthly 
Annually 
Senai-Annuall y 
Semi-Annually 

- 11 -

annualized Cost 

• 

$ 624 
$ 312 
$ 312 
$ 480 
$ 68 
$ 11 142 
$ 1, 142 



DOCKET NO. 98072tltu 4it 
DATE: October 19, 1998 

Rogyirod Water Testing (cont'dl 

I.s:ll Frcguoocy Annualized Cost 

Sultate Every 3 years $ 20 
Primary Inorganics Every 3 years $ 90 
Secondary Inorganlcs Every 3 years s 90 
E'estlcldea Every 3 years $ 350 
VOC's &very 3 years $ 97 
Gross Alpha Every 3 years $ 50 
Group II's Every 3 years s 83 
T. Hard Every 3 years s 17 
Alk 4 times per year s 208 
Calcium 4 times per year s ZQII 

Annual Cost s ~.~2~ 
Staff recommenda contract•Jal services - testing expense of 

$5,293 for the test year. 

Contractual Seryices - Other - The utility recorded a con~ractua1 
services - other amount of $20,897 for the test year. Staff made 
adjustments to this account to remove S290 of out of test year 
expenses, to reclassify $5,925 of utility plant to rate base, to 
include $1,144 for a valve replacement program (6 per year for five 
years), to include $1,644 for a meter changeout program (12 per 
year), to disallow $506 of cost of meter services which is covered 
under an employees job description, and to disallow SlOB of cost 
for locating linea which should ha•- been done by the utility. 
Total adjustments &IIIOUnt to ($4, 0411 which result. in staff's 
recommended contractual services-other amount of 816,856. 

Regulatory Cgmmfssion &KP'DI' - The utillty recorded no regulatory 
comoisaion expense for teat year. Staff made an adjustment of $250 
to include the SARC filin9 fe~ ($1,000) amortized over four years 
as required by Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes. Staff 
recommends a regulatory commission expense of $250. 

OD.QRI~ra•$•~1 QQQQ_.'n'n'JNIII~'D~t'PIDAIPDOIPI~'IIIRI'Pallll'll'O~ji_.0Ml_ll~~·~ry~: Total oper•tion 
and maintananee adjuataants are ($5,.101. Stott recommends 
operation and maintenance expenses ot $51,137. Operation and 
maintenance expen•e• are shown in Schedule No. 38. 

Depreeiet;.ipp ''MD" lht; pf Jmrt:iut;.iop of Cll£;) i The utility 
rec~rded $1,073 ot depreciation expenee on its books for the teat 
year. Staff calculated teat year depreciation expense ~sing the 
rates preacr1bed in Rule 25-30.140, Florida Administrative Code. 
Staff made a $2,315 adjuae..nt to depreciation expense to bring the 

- 12 -



~KET NO. 98072 11tu 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 
utility balance to staff ' s recommended amount, made a SJ97 
adjustment to include depreciation on pro forma meters, made a 
($187) adjustment to reflect dep reciation expense on the retired 
meters, an::f made a CIAC amortizatic.. .. adjustment of ($ 439). Total 
adjustments amount to S2,0B6. Staf f reconmends depreciatlon 
expense net o f CIAC of $3,159 for the test year. 

T•re• Qtbe; JbaD IQs77· X ... t: The util it y r ecorded taxes other 
than incomt of $3,987 fo r the test year. Staff made ad)ustments t o 
increase requlatory assessment fees by S661 to reflect regulatory 
assessment fees on staff's r ecommended test year r evenue , and to 
remove a S67 late filing fee on ad valorem taxes . Staff recommtinds 
test year taxes other than income of S4,581. 

Onrattoo buoa••= 
reflect the increase 
allow the recommended 

Rovenues have been adjuated by $2 :1, 526 to 
in revenue required to cover expenses and 
rate of return on investment. 

Ttlft' Qtbtr TbtP Ip· 7 t•se•: This expense has been increased by 
$1,329 to reflect the regulatory assessment fee of 4.5\ on staff ' s 
recommended increase in revenue. 

Qptratjpg '' 1ftl•• & •ry : The application of staff's recommended 
adjustments to the utility's test year operating expenses results 
in s taff' s recommended operating expenses of $60,205. 

Operating expenses are sho,., on Schedules Nos. 3. Adjustment s 
are s hown on Schedule No. JA. 

- 13 -



DOCKET NO. 98072~U 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 
um 7: What is the appropriate revenue requirement? 

BICOIICIIDMICM: The appropriate revenue require.ment should be 
S63, 558. (CASEY) 

S%&1F A!!LJSII: The utility should be allowed an annuel increase 
in revenue of $29,526 (86.76\). This w1ll allow the utilicy the 
opportunity to recover its expenses and earn the recommended 9.64\ 
return on its investment. The calculations are as follows: 

Adjusted Rate Base 
Rate of Return 
Return on Investment 
Adjusted Operation Expenses 
Depreciation Expense (Net) 
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 

Revenue Requirement 

Annual Revenue Increase 
Percentage Increase/(Oecrease) 

Water 

s 34,773 
X .0964 
s 3,352 

51,137 
3,159 
5.910 

s §3.558 

s 29,526 
86.76\ 

Since the utility's last rate c ."'se was over 18 years ago, 
stat! completed an analysis to determine what the rates would have 
increased if the utility took advantage of the Commission price 
index on an annual basis. It the utility applied for, and 
received, an annual price index each year since ita last r~te case, 
its rates would have increased 101.69\, based on ope rat ion and 
maintenance expenses allowed ir Order No. 10535. 

The revenue requirem.ent and resulting annual increase are 
shown on Schedules Noa. 3. 

- 14 -



DOCKET NO. 98072~U 
DArE: October 19, 1998 • 
ISSQI 8: Is repression of consumption likely to occur, and, if so, 
what is the appropriate con.umption adjustment? 

REODHKRNUAT~: Yes, repre .. ion of consumption is likely to occur. 
The appropriate consumption adjustment is a reduct~on of 3.163,uoo 
gallons for the water system. (LINGO) 

STAfF ARALXSIS: This case represents only the fifth instance in 
which Staff baa c:ontecnplated &\&Jcing a repreeaion adjustment c::o 
billed consumption. Therefore, in order to present. a thorough 
analysis, a discussion of the merits of repression adjustments in 
general is warranted, as well as a diacuaaion of Staff's 
recommended adjustment. 

General Discu••igg Blqlrdipg Renro••ioo apd Price Blatticity 

The term •price el&eticity• reters to the relationship between 
wat.er use and water price. Price elasticity measures the 
percentage change in the quantity demanded resulting from a one 
percent. change in price, all other factors held constant. For 
example, if a water price increase of one percent leads to a 0 .2 
percent reduction in water use, price elasticity would be -0.2. 
(In other ".,rds, there is an inverse relationship between price and 
the quantity demanded -- this is the first law of demand). The 
t.erm •repression• refers to the expected reduction in quantity 
demanded resulting from an increase in price. 

Consider the following example: 

Aaaumo: 

~: 

A lOt increase in price 
Price elastic: t.y • -0.3 
Resulting price • llOt 
Reduction in demand • Jt (lOt x -0.31 
Resulting demand • 97t 
Resulting revenue increase • 6.7t 

(110' price x 97' demand) 

The above example illustrates that. ignoring price elasticity in 
rat.e design analysis creates the potential for both revenue 
inst.ability and revenue shorttalla. Furthermore, if L"!l.te structure 
is subst.ant.ially modified or if a large rate increase is 
i mplemented, revenue shorttalla c:an be eepec:ially problematic: . 

The approximate preliminary increaae in an average customer 
bill i n t.his case, before any adjuat.ment for represaion, waa 89 t. 
The magnit.ude of the water eysto rat.e incre .. e leads us t.o believe 
that it is appropriate to conaider making a repression adjustment 
in this proceeding. 

- lS -



DOCK~T NO. 98072~U 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 
Staff's Bee• • epded Bcprw••ign Ad1u.tMnt 

In an attempt to quantity the relationahip bet-en revenue 
1ncreaaea and conaumption impacta, Staff haa created a database of 
all water utilitiea that were granted rate increasea or decreases 
(excluding indexes and paaa·throughal between JanuarJ 1, 1990 ard 
December 31, 1995 (including thoae that were granted concomitant 
waatewater rate increaaea) . Thia databaae containa utility­
specific information fr~ the applicable ordera, tariff pages and 
the utilitiea' annual report• for the year. 198' - 1995 . A aummary 
of the contents of the databaae ia liated below: 

paca Obtained from; 
Ordorl 
1. Tbe dollar IUDOWlt of the revenue requirement increase for 

the water ayatem (and for the waatewater l'yatem, 1f 
applicable) . 

2. The utility• • rate atructure (a) and rates before and 
after the rate proceeding. 

Annual Roportl 
1. The number of water gallons aold for the years 1989 -

'995. 
2. The number of year-end wa~er ryatem meter equivalent• for 

the yeara 1989 - 1995. 
Tariff Paget 
1. The effective date of the revised ratea. 

Rcaultinq 
l. 

2. 

J. 

4 . 

5. 

Calculation•; 
The revenue requirement percentage inc~4aae (decrease ) 
for the water eyate• (and for the waatewater ayetem. 1f 
applicable). 
The annual dollar &JDOunt of tbe water system revenue 
requirement increa.e (decrea-l per •ter equivalent (and 

for the wastewater ayatea, if applicable) . 
The average monthly water conaumption per meter 
equivalent for the years 1989 - 1995. 
1be percentage oba.nge in the average monthly water 
consumption per meter equivalent fra. the prior year for 
the yeara 1990 - 1995. 
The average monthly water bill for both the year prio r to 
and tbe yaar aubaequant to the rate chang~. The average 
monthly billa are baaed on the average monthly 
c~tioo per meter equivalent in the year prior to the 
rate change . 

Several utilities were excluded from the analyeia, typically due to 
the lack (or unreliability) of conaumption data. Data from the 
remaining 67 utilitiea form. the basil for our analyaia. 

- l6 -



DOCKET NO. 98072~WU 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 

Our analyais in thia eaae was pertormea usin9 two different 
bases of cocnpar ison . The firat basis of comparison uaed Dixie 
Groves• prelim1nary incr.aae in an average bill !before any 
repression adjuatment) o f 89t. Thia preliminary increase waa 
compared to other utilitiea in the data.baae which, u in Dixie 
Groves• caae, underwent no change in the BFC/qallonage charge water 
system rate structure. We iaolated tour utilities in the database 
which had experienced eimilar percentage increaaas in the average 
monthly bills. The reductions in average monthly consumption per 
meter equivalent 1MB) for these four isolated utilities we~e 25,, 
19,, 4\ ~ Jt. We analyzed further the four utilities, comparing 
their prior average billa and average consumption per ME to Dixie 
Groves. This analysis eliminated the utility which had experienced 
a l9t reduction in average consumption. 

We do not believe that the consumption reductions of the 
remaining three utilities of 25,, 4t and lt, respectively, provide 
us with clear guidance with regarda to our recommended consumption 
reduction for Dixie Groves. Alt~~ugh we believe it ia better to 
err on the aide of caution, we believe that r.c01111111nding a n or n 
reduction in CODaUIIlPtion ia too conaervativa in thia case. A 
summary analyaia of our datal)&ae reveala that, on an overall baaia, 
utilities which experienced no c~ge in the BPC/gallonage charge 
rate structure averaged an approximate JOt increaae in cuatomera• 
average bills, and exhibited a corresponding overall consumption 
reductic..l of approximately 7t. M mentioned previously, the 
increase in Dixie Groves' average bill, before any adjustment for 
repression, waa 89t. We do not believe it ia reasonable to 
~ecommend a conwumption reduction of 3\' or 4t in thie caee when the 
magnitude of the increase in Dixie Grove•• average bill ie three 
times greater ~ the average of eimilar utilities in the 
database. Nor do ft believe, however, that recommaoding a 25\' 
consumption reduction i• appropriate. The utility in the database 
that exhibited the 25\ consumption reduction received a eignificant 
concomitant waatevater increase, which, ~ believe, further 
incanted ita customer• to reduce coneumption. 

A further analysie of our databaee revea l• that, on average, 
the greater the percentage increaee in average billa , the greater 
the correcponding reduction in average consumption. For example, 
utilities which experienced increaae• in average billa of sot and 
75\' exhibited average conawaption reduction• of n and 13\', 
respectively. It i• rea•onable to predict, therefore, that on 
average, a utility experiencing an 89t increase in ita average 
bill (before any repreeaion adjustment) will exhibit a conaumption 
reduction greater than llt. Alcbough arguably eubjeccive, we 
believe that, blulecS on thia analyeh, 1St ie an appropriate. 
cone. ··&tive eetiA&te of tbe anticipated reduction in coneumption . 

- l7 -



DOCKET NO. 98072flto 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 

The eecond basis of comparieon used Dixie Groves• annual 
revenue requirement increase for the water ayatem, whlch wao 
$90/ MB. The remaining atepa u1ing thia baaia of compariaon are 
eimilar to theM 4eacribed in the preceding paragraph. The $90/ME 
inc reaae ,.. then compared to similar increases in annual revenue 
requirement per MB of other utilities in the databaee which 
underwent no change in the BFC/gallonage charge wMter rate 
structure. There were four utilities which experienced eimilar 
increaaes1 the r.duetiona in average monthly consumption per ME for 
three util itiea were ~7t, 1St and 7t , while one utility experienced 
an incr ease in consumption of St. 

The utility with a St increase in average consumption appeara 
to be an0111aloua, •• the other utilitiea all exhibited fairly 
eigniticant COD.I\IIIIption reduction&. For the same reasona a a iu the 
firat analywia, we do not believe it ie reasonable to recommend an 
adj uatmant to reduce conswn:ption by 7t. All diacusaed above, 
utilitiea which experienced no change in the BPC/gallonage charge 
averaged an approximate 30t increaae in cuatomera' average billa. 
and exhibit ed a corresponding overall consumption reduction ot 
approximatel y 7t . "- do not believe it is reaaonable to recommend 
a conaumption reduction of 7t i n this caae when the magnitude o f 
the incTease in Dixie Grove&' average bill is three times greater 
than the average of si~lar utilities i n the database. 

rhe two remaining utilities exhibited consumption reductions 
of 27t and 15t, respectively. Therefore, consistent with our first 
analysis, we believe 1St is a conservative and reasonable 
anticipated consumption reduction. 

All discuaaad above, thia caae represents only the fifth 
inatance in wbicb Staff recommends that a repreasion adjustme.nt be . 
made, and, •• such, - have no establiab.ed, previoualy-approved 
methodology to calculate an appropriate adjuat=ent . Un: il we do 
have approv.d .. tbodologi .. in place, we believe it is appropriate 
to arT on the side of caution when conaidering the magnitude of our 
recommended ad:Juat-nts. Based on our analyeia, we believe a 
conservative prediction of Dixie Groves' antic ipated conaumption 
reductioa ia 15•. Tberefore, Staff recommenda that the appropriate 
co~ioa adjustment ie a reducti on o f 3,163,800 gallons for the 
water systua. 

- 18 -



DOCKET NO. 9807211lu 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 
ISSQI i: What is th~ appropriate rate structure and what are the 
recommended rates to= this utility? 

~· ·.• .. • . .. . ., . ·. The base facility/gallonage charge should be the 
appropriate rate structure. The recommended rates should be as 
shown in the staff analysis. The approved rates should be 
effective for service rendered on or after the stampl!ld approval 
date on the tariff eheet pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida 
Administrative Code. The rates should not be implemented until 
proper notice has been received by the customers. The utllity 
should provide proof of the date notice was given wlthin 10 days 
after the date of the notice. (CASEY) 

SJ111 ' ptLIIJI: During the test year, Dixie Groves provided water 
service to approximately 337 customers. The utility's tariff 
provides for a base facility/ gallonaQe charge rate structure tor 
all customers. The Commission has a memorandum of understanding 
with the Flor ida Water Management Districts which recognizes that 
a joint cooperative effort is necessary to implement an effectlve, 
state-wide vater con•ervation policy. The utility is located 
within the Southwest Florida Water ManaQement District and is in a 
water uae caution area. The estimated average residential 
customers consumption is approximately 5,2!3 gallons per month, 
which is not considered exceasive. 

Staff has calculated a recommendcj base facility I gallonage 
charge for water cuetomers based on test year data. Th .. base 
facility I gallonaQe charge rate structur• is the preferred rate 
structure because it is designed to provide for the equitable 
sharing by the rate payers of both the fixed and variaole costs of 
providing service. The base facility charge is based upon the 
concept of road1noaa to serve all customers connected to the 
system. This ensures that rate payers pay their share o! the ~osts 
of providing service (through the consumption or gallonage charge) 
and also pay their snare of the fixed costs of provid1ng service 
(thzougn the base facility charge). 

Approximately 57\ (or $36,255) of the revenue requirement is 
associated vith the fixed coats of providing service. Fixed costs 
are recovered throuqb the base facility charge based on annualized 
number of factored Equinlent Residential Connections (ERC's). The 
remaining 43\ (or $27,303) of the revenue requirement represents 
the c~nsumption charge baaed on the estimated number of gallons 
consumed during the teat period. Schedules of the utility's 
existing rates and staff's preliminary rates follow. 

- l9 -



DOCKET NO. 9807211tu 
OAT£: October 19, 1998 • 

RES! QENTIAL WATER RATES 

Base facility ExitJting 
c;;llAtQ!: Monthly 
Ms:t~u; ~1 ill Bit a 
5/8" )( 3/4" $ 3.98 s 
3/4" N/A 
1" 9.95 
1-1/2" N/A 
2" N/A 
3" N/A 
4" N/A 
6" N/A 

Gallonaqe Charge 
Per 1,000 gallons s .85 s 

GENEBAL SERVICE WATER BATES 

Base facility Exhting 
~bAtgA MontiUy 
1::1Ctl' S;L'g BII.I 
5/9" )( 3/4" $ 3.98 $ 
3/4" N/A 
1" 9.95 
l-l/2" N/A 
2" N/A 
3" N/A 
4" N/A 
6" N/A 

Gallonaqe char;e 
Per 1,000 gallons $ 85 $ 

Preliminary 
Monthly 

BAt I 
8.96 

13.44 
22.40 
44.80 
71.69 

143.37 
224.02 
448.04 

1. 52 

Preliminary 
Monthly 

Bit I 
8.96 

l3. 44 
22.40 
44.80 
71.59 

143.37 
224.02 
448.04 

l. 52 

Using the 337 test year residential water customers with an 
average use of 5,213 gallons/month per customer, an average 
residential "N*iiLJ water bill comparison would be as follows: 

- 20 -



DOCKET NO. 98072~U 
DATE: October 19, 1998 

Base facility Charge 
Gallonage cnarqe 
Total 

Average 
M M4J,J: Bill 
Using 
Existing 
R&tes 

$ 3. 98 
4.43 

$ 8.41 

• 
Average 
ti2H'l'ILJ: B i 11 
Using 
Preliminary 
Rates 

s 8.96 
7.92 

s 16.88 

•1 1.56\ of the . increase is for repression. 

Percent 
Increase 

100. 71\* 

The rates should be effective for service rendered as of the 
stamped approval date on the tariff sheets provided the customers 
have received notice. The tariff sheets should be approved upon 
staff • s verification that the .. ;1 ci ffs are consistent with the 
Commission's decision, that the customer notice is adequate, and 
that any required security has been provided. The utilit.y should 
provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days after the 
date of the notice . 

If the effective date of the new rates falls within a re9ular 
billing cycle, the initial bills at the new rate should be 
pror~tod. Tho old charqe should be prorated based on the n~~r of 
days in the billin9 cycle before the effective date of the new 
rates. The new char9e should be prorated based on the number of 
days in the billing cycle on or after th~ effective date o f the new 
rates. 

In no event should the rates be effective for service rendered · 
prior to the stamped approval date. 

• 21 • 

• 



DOCKET NO. 98072~U 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 
ISSQI 10: What is the !ppropriate amount by which rates should be 
reduced !our years after the established effective date to reflect 
the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required by 
Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes? 

RICQHHINRAZJQI: The rates should be reduced as shown on Schedule 
No. 4 to remove rate case •KPense grossed-up for regulatory 
assessment fees and amortized over a four-year period. The 
decrease in rates should become effect~ve immediately following the 
expiration of the four-year recovery period, pursuant to Section 
367.0816, Florida Statutes. The utility should be required to file 
revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice setting forth 
the lower rates and the reason for the reduction not later than one 
month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. 
{CASEY) 

SZ&17 li!I~III: Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes requires that 
the rates be reduced immediately following the expiration of the 
four year period by the amount of the rate case expense previously 
included in the rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of 
re enues associated with the amortization of rate case expense and 
the gross-up for requlatory assessment fees which is $262 annually. 
The reduction in revenues will result in the rates recommended by 
staff on Schedule No. 4. 

The utility should be required to file reviaed tarlff sheets 
no later than one month prior to the actual date of the required 
rate reduction . Th .. utility also should be required to file a 
proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the 
reason for the reduction. 

It the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a 
price index or pasa-tnrouqh rate adjustment, separate data shall be 
filed tor the price ind.ex and/or pass-through increase or decrease 
and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case 
expenae. 

- 22 -



DOCKET NO. 98072,..0 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 
ISI[QI 11: What should be the appropriate amount of customer 
deposits, should the utility be required to pay interest on 
customer deposits collected !ince 1993, and should customers who 
have established a satisfactory payment record, and have had 
contlnuous service for a period of 23 months, have their depo,it 
refundeo? 

RJCOMNIHQAtiQR: The appropriate amount of customer deposits should 
be $34.00. The utility should file revised tariff sheets which are 
consistent with the Commission's vote. Staff should be qiven 
admin.strative authority to approve the revised tariff sheets upon 
staff's verification that the tariffs are consistent with the 
Commission's decision. If revised tariff sheets are Hled and 
approved, the customer deposits should become effective for 
connections made on or after the stamped approval rate of the 
revised tariff sheets, it no protest is filed. The utility should 
be ordered to pay interest on all customer deposits, includinq 
those collected since 1993, as requi r ed by Rule 25-30.311, florida 
Administrative Code. Past due monies should include interest 
calculated in accordance with Rule 25-30 .360, florida 
Admin ~strative Code. Tho utility should refund deposits of all 
customers who have established a $atisfactory payment record and 
have had ~~ntinuous service for a period of 23 months. Past due 
interest should be paid and eligible deposita should be refunded 
within 90 days of the effective date of the Commission or;ier. 
(CASEY) 

STAR N«ALUII: Cu:Jtomer Deposits The utility's tariff 
presently provides for a cuatomer deposit of $10.00, or an amount 
to cover minimum cnarqea tor service for three billinq periods. 
This tariff became effective over 23 years aqo (June 24, 1975), and 
staff believes the customer deposit amounts should be updated. 
Rule 25-30 . 311(1), Florida Administrative Code states "Each utility 
may require an applicant for service to satisfactorily establish 
credit, but such eatablishment of credit shall not relieve the 
customer from complyinq with utilities' rules for prompt payment of 
bills." Rule 25-30.311(7), Florida Administrative·Code, states: 

"A utility atay require, upon reasonable written 
notice of not less than 30 days, such requ~st or 
notice beinq separate and apart fr~ any bill for 
service, a new deposit, where previously waived or 
returned, or an additional deposit, in order to 
secure payment of current bills; provided, however, 
tt.at the total amount of the required depoait shall 
not exceed an amount equal to the averaqe actual 
charqe for water and/or waatewater ~•rvice for two 

- 23 -



DOCKET NO. 98072~U 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 

billinq perioda for the 12 month period immediately 
prior to the date of notice. In the event the 
customer has had service less than 12 months, then 
the utility shall base its new or additional 
deposlt upon the average monthly o1ll1ng 
available." 

Staff believes the utility's existing amounts for customer deposits 
should be updated to an amount equal to the average charge for 
water servl-e for two billing periods. Staff's preliminary 
recommendation is to approve customer deposits of S34.00 for water 
service. The utility should file revised tariff sheets which are 
consistent with tbe Col!llliesion' s vote. Staff should be given 
administrative authority to approve the revised tariff sheets upon 
staff's verification that th~.; tariffs are consistent wlth the 
Commission's decision. If revised tariff sheets are fil-.d and 
approved, the customer deposits should become effective for 
connections made on or after the stamped approval rate of the 
revised tariff sheets, if no protest is filed. 

Intere~ ':. on Cyato!llt!lr Qteoaits - The utility started collecting 
customer deposits in Hay, 1993. It·was discovered during the audit 
that the utility has not paid any interest on the customer deposits 
it has received. Rule 25- 30.311 (4) (a), Florida Administrative 
Code, states: 

"Each public utility which requires deposits to be 
made by its customers shall pay a minimum interest 
on such deposita of 6 percent per annum. The 
utility shall pay an interest rate of 7 percent per 
annum on deposits of nonresidential customers 
qualifying under subsection (5) below when the 
utility elects not to refund such a deposit after 
23 rtonths . " 

The utility books showed customer deposits of $),406 for the test 
year. Staff's preli.ainary recommendation is that the utility be 
ordered to pay interest on all customer deposits, including those 
collected since 1993, as required by Rule 25-30.311, Florida 
Administrative Code. Past due monies should include interest 
calculated in accordance with Rule 25-30.360, Florida 
Administrative Code, and be paid within 90 days of the effective 
date ot the Comm1saion order. Further diacussion of interest on 
customer deposita is included in Issue No. 14 of this 
recommendation. 

- 24 -



DOCKET NO. 9807211lu 
DATE: October 19, 1998 

Refund ot Cuatomtr Qcposit3 
Administrative Code, states: 

• 
Rule 25- 30.311(5), florida 

~After a custoaer has established a satisfactory 
paymenc record and has had concinuous service for a 
period of 23 months, the utility shall refund che 
residential customer's deposics and shall, at its 
option, eicher refund or pay the higher race of 
interest: specified above !or nonresidencial 
deposits, providing the customer has not, in the 
~receding 12 montha, (al made more than one lace 
payment of a bill tatter the expiration of 20 days 
~rom che date ot mailing or delivery by the 
utility), (b) paid with check refused by a bank, C 
~een disconnected tor nonpayment, or at any time, 
(d) tampered with the meter, or (e) used service in 
a fraudulent or un.uthurized manner. Nothing in 
this rule shall prohibit the company from refunding 
ac any time a deposit with any accrued interest." 

The staff audit showed a total of nine customers who may be 
eliql~le to have their deposits refunded . Prior to the utility 
change in ownership in January, 1997, all customer deposits were 
being held in an attorney trust fund . The utility should 
investigate and determine if these nine customers with deposits 
being held over 23 ~nths have established a satisfactory payment 
record as described above. If so, th• utility should refund those 
customer deposits to those customers within 90 days of the 
effective date of the Commission order. 

- 25 -



DOCKET NO. 980726~ 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 
ISSQI 12: What should the appropriate mhcellaneous service 
charges be for Dixie Groves? 

NCcrr""PM'ICII: The appropriate miscellaneous service charges 
should be those recommended in the staff analysis. The utility 
should file revised tariff sheets which &: s consistent with the 
Commission's vote. Staff should be given administrative authorlty 
to approve the revised tariff sheets upon staff's verification that 
the tariffs are consistent with the Commission's decision. If 
revised tariff sheets are filed and approved, the miscellaneous 
service charqes should becOCDe effective for connections made on or 
aft~r the stamped approval date of the revised tariff sheets, if no 
protest is filed. (CASEYJ 

StArr AIALJOII: The utility's existing tariff currently provides 
for miscellaneous service charges which include a reconnect fee of 
$10.00 if performed during regular business hours, and a reconnect 
fee of $15.00 it performed after regular business hours. Staff 
believes the miscellaneoua service charges should be updated and 
recommend$ that the following charges be authorized: 

£xi sting 
Normal After 

Hours 
Initial Connection 
Normal Reconnection 
Violation Reconnection 
Premises Visit tin lieu 

Hgur1 
N/A 

$10.00 
$10.00 

N/A 

N/A 
$15.00 
$15.00 

N/A 

Preliminary 
fAll Hoyr§l 

SlS.OO 
$15.00 
Sl5.00 
510.00 

of disconnection) 

The tour types of miscellaneous service charges are: 

l) 

2) 

3) 

Initial Connection: This charge is to be levied 
for service initiation at a location where service 
did not exist previously. 

Normal Reconnection: This charge is to be levied 
tor transfer of service to a r.ew customer account 
at a previously served location, or reconnection of 
service subsequent to a customer requested 
dieconnection. 

Violation Reconnection: This charge is to be 
levied prior to reconnection ot an existing 
customer atter disconnection of service for cause 
accordin9 to Rule 25-30.320(2!, r.A.C., including a 
delinquency in bill payment. 

- 26 -



DOCKET NO. 9807211ko 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 

4) Pnmioos Yidt (in lieu of disconnection!: This 
charge is to be levled when a service 
representative visits a premises for the purpose of 
discontinuing service for nonpayment of a due and 
collectible bill, but does not discontinue service 
because tho customer pays the service 
representative or otherwise makes s~tisfactory 
arranga=ents to pay the bill . 

These chargea are designed to more accurately reflect the 
costs asso...:iated with each service and to place the burden of 
payment on the person who causes the cost to be incurred (the "cost 
causer"), rather than on the entire ratepaying body as a whole. 

Therefore, staff recommends that the utility's tariff be 
revised to incorporate the charges discussed above. The utility 
should file revised tariff ~heets which are consistent with the 
Commission's vote. Staff should be given administrative authority 
to approve the revised tariff sheets upon staff's verification that 
the tariffs are consistent with the Commission• s decision. If 
revised tariff sheets are filed and approved, the miscellaneous 
service chargas should become effective for connections made on or 
after the stamped approval date of the revised tariff sheets, if no 
protest is filed. 

- 27 -



DOCKET NO. 98072~ 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 
ISstlJ 13: Should the recommended rates be approved tor the 
utility on a tempor.ary basis in the event of a pt·otest filed by a 
party other than the utility? 

giCQNMIMD!T~: Yes, the recommended rates should be approved for 
on a temporary basis in the event of a protest filed by a party 
other than the utility. The utility should be authorized to 
collect the temporary rates after staff's approval ot the security 
for potential refund, a copy of the proposed customer notice, and 
revised tariff sheets. (CASEY) 

'TN'llWrDJI: Thia recOIIIMndation propoaes an increase in water: 
rates. A timely protest might delay what may be a justified rate 
increase resulting in an unrecoverable los a of revenue to the 
utili ty . Therefore, in the ~vent of a protest filed by a party 
other than the utility, staft recommends that the recommenced rates 
be approved as temporary rates . The recommended rates collected by 
the utility shall be subject to the refund provisions discussed 
below. 

The utility should be authorized to collect the tempora ry 
rates upon the staff's approval of security for both the potential 
refund and a copy of the proposed customer: notice . The security 
3hould be in tho form of a bond or letter of credit in tho amount 
of S20,411. Alternatively, the utilitv could establish an escrow 
aqree.ment with an independent financial institution . 

If the utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should 
contain wording to the affect that it will be terminated only under 
the following conditions: 

1) 

21 

The Commission approves the rate increase1 or 

If the Commission denies the increase, the utility 
shall refund the amount collected that is 
attributable to the increase. 

If the utility chooses a letter of credit as a security, it 
should contain t~e following conditions: 

1) 

2) 

The letter of credit is irrevocable Cor the period 
it is in effect. 

The letter o! credit will b~ 1n effect until final 
Commission order is rendered, either approvinq or 
denying the rate increase. 

- 28 -



DOCKET NO. 9807211lu 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 

If security is providej through an escrow agreement, the 
following conditions should be part of the agreement: 

lJ No refunds in the escrow account may be withdrawn by :he 
utility without the express approval of the Commission. 

2) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account. 

JJ If a refund to the customers is required, all int~rest 
earned by the escrow account shall be distributed to the 
customers. 

4) If a refund to the customers is not required, the inte:est 
earned by the escrow account shall revert to the utility. 

SJ All information on the escrow ac~ount shall be available 
from the holder of the escrow account to a Commiss1on 
representative at all times. 

6) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be deposited 
in the escrow account within seven days of receipt. 

7) This es~row account is established by the direction of the 
Florida Public Service Commission for the purpo5e(5) set 
forth in its order requirinq such account. Pursuant t o 
Cosentino y. Elson, 263 So.2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972>, 
escrow accounts are not subject to garnishments. 

8J The Director of Records and Reporting must be a signatory 
to the escrow agreement. 

In no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs 
associated with the refund be borne by the customers. These costs 
are the responsibility ot, and should be borne by, the utility. 
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the utility, an 
account of all monies received as result of the rate increase 
should be maintained by the utility. This account should specify 
by whom and on whose behalf such monies were paid. If ~ refund is 
ultimately required, it should be paid with ineerest calculated 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), Florida Administrative Code. 

The utility should maintain a record of the amount of the 
bond, a nd th~ amount of revenues that are subject to refund. In 
addition,. after the increaaed ratea are in effect, the utility 
should file reporta with the Division of Mater and Wastewater no 
later than 20 day a after each IDOnthly billing. These reports 

- :Z9 -



DOCKET NO. 980726'1u 
OAT£: October 19, 1998 • 
should indicate the amount ot revenue collected under the increased 
rates. 

- 30 -

• 



DOCK£T NO. 98072~WU 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 
ISIDJ lt: Should the utility be fined for violations of Rule 25-
30.110(l)(a), Florida AdmJnistrative Code, for hilure to notify 
the Commission of the destruction of utility reco~ds within 90 
days, !or violation of Rule 25-30.311(4 ) (a), Florida Administrative 
Code, for failure to pay interest on customer deposits, and for 
violation of Rule 25-30.311 (5), Florida Administrative Code tor 
fail ure to refund customer deposits? 

.RIC......,.,'"!:M: No, the utility should not be fined for violations 
of Rule 25-30 (l) (a), Florida Administrative Code for failure to 
notify the Commission of the destruction of utility records within 
90 days, for violation of Rule 25-30.3ll(4l(a), Florida 
Administrative Code, for failure to pay interest on customer 
deposits, and tor violation of Rule 25-30.311(5), Florida 
Administrative Code for fai lure to refund customer depo~lts. 
However, the utility should be ordered to preserve its records in 
accordance with the "Requlations to Govern the Preservation of 
Records of Electric, Gas, and Water UtilitiesH aa issued by the 
National Association of Re9ulatory Utility Comm.iasioners (NARUCl, 
as revised Hay 1985." (REY£5, CASEY) 

SWI NQ\LXIII: Utility Record.s..: Rule 25-30.110(11 Cal. Flonda 
Administrative Code, states "Each utility shall preserve its 
recorda in accordance with the "Requlations to Govern the 
Preservation of Records of £lectric, Gas, and Water Utilities" as 
issued by the National Association o f Requlatory Utility 
Commissioners (NARUC), as revised Hay 1985". 

The NARUC Re9ula~ions to Govern the Preservation of Records 
General Instructions state "The public utility or licellsee shall · 
provide reasonable protection for recorda subject to the 
requlations in this part from dama9e1 by fires, floods, and other 
hazards and, in the selection ot storaqe spaces, safequard the 
records from unnecessary exposure to deterioration from excessive 
humid~ty, dryness, or lack of proper ventilation. 

The NARUC Regulations to Govern the Pre1ervation of Records 
General Instructions further state ~when any records are destroyed 
before the expiration of the prescribed period o f r-etention, a 
certified stat-.nt listinq, as far aa may be determined, the 
records deltroyed and deacribinq the circumstances ot accidental or 
othflr premature destruction shall be filed with the Commission 
within (90) days trom the date of discovery of such destruction. 
Discovery. of loss of recorda is to be tre•ted in the same manner as 
i n the case ot pram.ture destruction.H 

• 31 • 

• 



DOCKET NO. 98072JIIo 
DATE: October 19, 1998 • 

Durinq the staff audit, the util1ty was requested to p~ov1de 
invoices and supportinq documentation for all plant additions and 
retirements to utility plant in service from January 1. 1981 
throuqh June 30, 1998. The util1ty was unable to provide invoices 
or other supportinq documentation to substantiate $12,496 of plant 
additions recorded on its books from January 1, 1987 o December 
31. 1994. the records were stored in a pump hou .nd in 1990, 
the qaa chlorination equipm•nt malfunctioned destroyed 
everythinq in the pump houae includinq the motor electrical 
wirinq, and boxea of recorda. The utility has ~onverted to 
liquid chlorine to treat its pumped water inste 1 oL chlorine qas. 
Staff believaa that no show cause action i• ;arranted ~r not 
reportinq the loaa of the recorda because rec were able to be 
recreated and plant waa able to be physical !. !ied. Records 
are now beinq kept at the office of the secre~~ , reasurer of the 
utility, who ia a CPA. 

Customor Qtpoa1 s T~• utility started collectinq customer 
deposits in Hay, 1993. It was discovered durinq the audit that the 
utility haa not paid interest on the customer deposits it has 
received. Rule 25-30.311(4) (a), florida Administrative Code. 
sta tea: 

•tach public utility which requires deposits to be 
made by its cuatomers ahall pay a minimum intereet 
on such depoaits of 6 percent per annum. The 
utility shell pay an interest rate of 7 percent pee 
annum on depoeits of non~asidential customers 
qualifyinq under subsection (51 below when the 
utility elects not to refund such a deposi~ after 
23 months." 

The utility booka ahowed customer deposits of $1,406 for the test 
year. Interest calculated per rule would amount to apprcximately 
$84 on an annual baaia. Staff believes a show cause action for 
failure to pay interelt on customer deposits is not warranted Ln 
this case, and cuataaera would be better served by receivinq the 
past due intereat. In Issue No. 11, staff's preliminary 
reco~endation is to order the utility pay all monies due 
cuatomera, plus interelt calculated in accordance with Rule ZS-
30.360, rlorida ~nistrative Code. 

Rotund• - The staff audit ehowed a total of nine customers who may 
be eli91ble to hAve their depoaits refunded. Prior to the util~ty 
chanqe in ownership in January, 1997, all cuetomer depoaits were 
beirq held in &n attorney trust fund. Issue No. 11 recommends that 
the utility investi9ate &nd determine if these nine customers with 

- 32 • 



DOCKET NO. 98072~WU 
OAT£: October 19, 1998 • 
deposits being held over Z3 months have est~blished a satisfactory 
payment reco rd as described above. If so, staff is recommending 
that the utility refund the customer deposits to those customers 
w1 thin 90 days of the effective date of the Commission order . 
Staff believes a show cause action for not refunding customer 
deposits held over 23 months for those customers whv have 
established a satisfactory payment record is not warranted . Staff 
believes the refund of customer deposits for those customers who 
qualify (potential of $270), alonq with interest as recommended in 
Issue No. 11, ia the proper action. 

Section 367.161, Florida Statutes, authorizes the Commission 
to assess a penalty of not more than $5,000 per day for each 
offense, if a utility is found to have knowingly refused to comply 
with, or to have willfully violatej any Commission rule, order, or 

revision of Chapter 367, Florida Statutes. Utilities are charged 
with the knowledge of the Commission ' s rules and statutes. 
Additionally, "lilt is a common maxim, familiar to ail minds that 
'ignorance of the law' will not excuse any person, either civilly 
or criminally." 8trlow y. Qnited Sta t es, 32 U.S . 404, 411 (1833). 
Thus, an:· intentional act, such as the utility's continuing to 
charge the final rates and fa~linq·to file a motion to vacate the 
stay, would meet the st~dard !or a "willful violation." In Order 
No. 24306, issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL, entitled 
In Re: Investigation Into The Proper Appli~~tion of Rule 25-14.003, 
F.A.C., Relating To Tax Savings Refund for 1989 and 1999 For GTE 
Florida, Inc., the Commission, having found that tho company had 
not intended to violate t~e rule, nevertheless found it appropriate 
to order it to s~ow cause why it should not be fined, stating that 
"'willful' implies an intent to do an act, and this is distinct 
from an intent to violate a statute or rule." !d. at 6. 

Staff's preliminary recommendation is that the Commission not 
order DiKie Groves to show cause for violation of Rules 25-
30.110(l)(a), 25-30.311(4)(&), and 25-30.311(5), Florid" 
Administrative Code. However, the utility should be ordered to 
preserve its recorda in accordance with the ~Regulations to Govern 
the Preservation of Records of Electric, Gas, and Water UtilitiesH 
as issued by the National Association ot Requlatory Utility 
Commissioners CNARUC), ea revised Hay 1995.". 

- 33 -



• • 
DIXIE GROVES ESTATES, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 1 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE DOCKET NO. 980726-WV 
TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1998 

TEST YEAR STAFF ADJUST. BALANCE 
PERUTIUTY TOUTlL BAL PER STAFF 

UTILITY PLANT IN SE~VICE s 57.725 s 17.254 A s 74,979 

LAND/NON-DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 211 0 211 

NON USED AND USEFUL PLANT 0 0 0 

CIAC (883) (9.348)8 (10,011) 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIA TlON (48.730) 3,570 c (45.160) 

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 0 8.3e2 D 8.3e2 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 0 8,392 E 6,392 

WATER RATE BASE s 8,543 s 28,230 Sl 34,7731 



• 
OOOE GROVES EST'-TES, INC. 
AOJUSTt.EHTS TO RAT1! ISM! 
TEST YEAA ENDING JUNE 30, 18M 

A. UTTUTY PLANT lN SERVICE 

1. To edjUII utllily pant 11o ltall'tt-ld4MS belence. 
2. To ...c•r 111tj uUIIy plenl flom 0 & M ape~ 111 
3 To Include I 00 s;wo fonN m111ML 
4 To re!We 100 I'MiilfS. 
s. To relied an wenG~~u ldJullrn«tl 

B. CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCT10N 

1. To l!djUII CIAC Ia ltl1t ~ II'IIOUI'It 
2. To refttct an IVII'IQino ldJullmlnt, 

C ACCUMULATED OEPR£CIATlOH 

I To relied arr c:M.:I1a1 iS~ depredlllon. 
2- To renect 1ne 1e6ement of 100 me1at1 
3 To renect ~,on s;wo fotma ,.,...,... 
4 To reflect -.gl!~g ~ 

0 . AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 

1 To reflect arr calcufld8d amotlullool f" CIAC. 2 To reflect .,.,.Ill~ 

E. WORI<JNG CAPITAL AU.0WAHCe 

To ren.c:t 1111 of ope~ ~!~~oft 8lld ~ «~~*• ... 

. J~ 

• 

s 

$ 

I 

$ 

s 

s 

s 

s 

$ 

SCHEDULE NO. 1A 
OOCKET NO. e«<T'l6-WU 

WATER 

11 ,047 ....... 
5,825 .... 
8 ,750../ 

(3,174) .... 

~~,-

(Q,eao)"" 
m v 

1!,348l 

(1.100) ..... 
3,174 .... 
(1Qe}.., 

1,804 ,/ 
M7Q 

8,587 v 

&~ 

e,m/ 



• • 

i 
I§~ H H ~ 

~I §I ! ! ! ! ! 
ii 

~~ i! I S ~ ~ ' ~ 
fl f ~ a "' ~ 

n~no~~ 
.. .. ... ... .. ... 

·~ ! ~ i 
0 

i s i rl • 

~ ............ 
mil s 9 s 

0 

!J ~ t 
I I 
s! • 

~ 

-.......... 
roo~o~ ! ! ~ .. .. 

~ - -s ... 
.. .. .. .. .. .. 

... ~ s n Pj! 
~. ~ 

~~~ ......... -
~ ! ~~! §Ud I 5~~ i ~ .,~ 

~~~ ~ I ~ w I ~ ~ 
~ 

! I ~ ~ ~ i ~ ~ i 



• • 
DIXIE GROVES ESTATU,INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3 
SCHEOUI.E OF WA~ QPEAATlNQ INCOM! DOCKET NO. 88012t;WU 
TeST YEM EHOINO JUNE 30, 1ete 

STAf' ADJUST. 
TeST YEAR STM,ADJ. ADJUITEO FOR TOTAL 
PERUTIUTY TOUTtUTY TEITVEAA INCREASE PEA STAFF 

OPEAATlNO REVENUES • 27,158 s 8,873 A s 34,Dn s 2S1,52e E Sl a3,!UI 

84.78~ 
OPt:AAT\NO EXPENSES: 

OPEAATIONAHO~ I 58.547 • (5,410) B • 51 ,137 s 0 s 51 ,137 

OEPRE:CIATION (HCT) 1,073 2.088 c 3,151 0 3.15e 

AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOMe 3,e87 ~0 4.581 1.329 F &,e10 

INCOM£ TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL OP~TING EXPENSU • 81807 I {2,730) • sa,an s 1,329 s eo.¥ 

OPERA TINO INCOMEJ(LOSS) • !31.14fl s (24.f49> s 3 353 

WATER RATE BASE • I,W • )1.U3 s 34,173 

RATE OF RETURN ...o3.23"- ·71 1~~ U4~ 

-37· 



• 
DOOE GROVES ESTATE8,1NC. 
AOJ\JSTI.IEHTS TO OPERATING INCOME 
TEST YEAR ENDING JUNe 30, 1M 

A. OPERATING RE\I!HU!S 

1. To I"""* - for Will• pumped, llUI not blu.ct 

8. OPERATION NlD MAl~! EXPENSES 

1. (815) F'uret'IIICI ~ 
L To...-pun:t 1 pcMWfOtiwp .. 

2. (818) Cl\olmlc:llll 
L To 1C1J1* Olleofl6clt • s: ... lotttpll an. 

3. (835)CotftcCull5eNioel· Telling 
L To ennueln DEP ~ "* lftllrG coeta. 

.. (438) ~ SeMole. Oilier 
L To re1!10Ye Ol.t of '-l .,..,. ape! Ill 
b To •t114•• tiiii*IMd utlly .,._ 
c. To lncluiM ~ ~ progmn. 
d. To lncluiM "*-Olleo~ POIIIII!I 
L To d'tlf IIW lrwoice lot meter turnoff~. , 

To dlullow '*I*'•• lot loolllllg an. 

5. (685) R"SS'•I'O'Y COIN; h .,, ~ 
a To rtftec:t 11.000 ,_ c:.ee ftllng t• ~- 4 ye.,.. 

TOTAL 0 & M ADJUSTMENTS 

C. OEPR£CIAT10N EXP£HSE 
1 To rtW ilifh Cilii4ir ~ •.,..,. ~ 

t ill I -~~~~of notH.-cl end UMiul ~I apec~~~e-
2 To mlecildep~ ~on PfO tonne mete,._ 
3. To ~.neat dlpidllloll ape1We on riiChd "**-
4. To rded..,......,' •• ~ 1m011iWion ...,.,.._ 

0 . 

E Of'E:RAT1NO RIVEHUE8 
1 To iifLMi IIICI1111 lfl,_. r~ to­

~Ill end lliMNIItoOIIAI*ICMd .... of rMum 

F TAXES OTHER THAN~ 
1 To rifi«i I"SS'd7tiiH 1 ,,.. '"If 4 516 

on inclt11rln r--. 

• 
SCHEOUl£ NO 3A 
OOCKET NO. 980~WU 

WATER 

s 9.1173 / 

s 127<41 / 

• (4fll v 

• !ffil ,;' 

s (21l0) ,;' 
(5,825)-' 
1.144 .. 
1,844 ... 

(508) "' 
(108),.. 

s ,, 041! 

s W" 

s 2,31w 
387v 

(187)v 

.::::,DK~ 

• 
s 

I 1,32! v 

! 



• 
DIXIE GROVES ESTATES, INC. 
ANALYSIS Of WAT£R OPERATION AND 

MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 
TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1M 

(801) SALARIES AND WAGES· EMPLOYEES 
(803) SAlARIES AND WAGES • Of1I'ICER8 
(804) EMPLOYEE PEH&ONS ANO BENEFITS 
(610) PURCHASB)WATER 
(615) PURCHASED POWER 
(616) FUEl. FOR POWER PROCUCJlC)N • 
(618) CHEMICALS 
(620) MATERIALS ANO 8UPPUE8 
(630) CONTRAC'TUAL sERVICES· BIWNG 
(631) CONTRACTUAL SERVICEB • PROFE88IONAL 
(635) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES· T£8nNQ 
(638) CONTRACTUAL SERVJCEt ·OTHER 
(640) RENTS 
(650) TRANSPORTATION~ 
(655) INSURANCE. EXPENSE 
(685) REGULATORY ca.IISSION EXPENSE 
(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 
(675} MISCEU.ANEOU8 EXP£H8E8 

TOTAL 
PER UTIL 

• 14,400 
1,200 
2,340 

0 
1,824 

0 
3,278 
1,318 

0 
2,.2!10 
6,146 

20,887 
GOO 

0 
1,031 

0 
130 

1,132 

s M ,547 

-3~ 

• 

• 

s 

SCHEDULE NO. 3B 
rx>CKET hO. 88072&-WU 

STAFF TOTAL 
ADJUST. PER STAFF 

0 s 14,400 
0 1,200 
0 2,340 
0 0 

(274)(1) 1,550 
0 0 

(4e2)(2) 2,711& 
0 1,319 
0 0 
0 2 ,2!10 

(8S3)(3) 5,293 
(4,041)(4) 16,858 

0 600 
0 0 
0 1,031 

uo (5) 250 
0 130 
0 1,132 

{5,410) • 51,1371 



• 
OOOE GROVES ESTATES, INC. 
SCHEDULE OF RATE CASE EXPENSE RATE 

REDUCTION AFTER FOUR YEARS 
TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1e98 

MONTHLY AA TES 

RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICE 

BASE FACtUTY CHARGE: 
Meter Size: 

5/8" X 314• 
314. 

1" 
HIT 

2" 
3" 
4" 
e· 

RESIDENTIAL GAllONAGE CHARGE 
PER 1,000 GALLONS 

s 

s 

• 

PRELIMINARY 
RATES 

8.98 
13.44 
22.40 
44.80 
7101J 

143.37 
224.02 
448.04 

1.52 

SCHEDULE NO. 4 
DOCKET NO. e80728-WU 

RATE 
DECREASE 

O.o2 
0.03 
0.0~ 
0.09 
0 15 
0 30 
0.48 
0.92 

s 000 



• • • WATER IBEATH£NI PLANT US£Q ANQ USEfUL QATA 

Docket No. 980726-WQ Utility QIXI£ GROVES ESTATES. INC. Date SEPJ. 1298 

l ) Capac ity o• Plant 8('.000 qaUons per da.y 

21 Maximum Daily Flow 130.000 qallons per da.y 

3) Averaqe Daily Flow 69.125 qallons per day 

4) Fire Flow Capacity qallons per day 

a) tleaded Fire Flow qallons per day 

5) Marqin R<uorve qellons per day 
Not to exceed 20t ot 

present custouers 

al Test Year CUataaer. in EAC'• - Beq1n 336 End 336.) Av. 336 

D) Customer Growth U1lnq Reqr•••lon Ana~ysis in £RC'1 
!or Moat Recent 5 Year• I ncludinq last Year •• 6.6 ERC' s 

c) Construction It.. for Additional Capacity 1.) 

!bl x C x I ,!;---1 . .....JN~/u:AI....- qallon• per day Marqin Ruerve 

6) Excessive Jnaccounted for Water 27.311 

o) ~Amount 34.351 qallona per day----' ot Av. Doily Flow 

b) ReasonAble Amount --~S~.O~Q~lL-- qallona per day~\ ot Av. Dally Flow 

cJ £xceoa1yt Amount 27.311 qallona per day_!Q__\ ot Av. Daily r1ow 

PERC EHI US£Q NfQ US£FOL rPRMOJ.A 

[ 12 • 51 ; io - 6 J 
- ••• 100 \ Uaed and Useful 

This is the SMWMD peraitted capacity and not DEP'a. 
The utility'• recorda ehow 22 new connection• were added 1. one year, 
after acre than tweoty yeara o f rero qrowth. In addition, the records 
1ndicate no qrowtb a1nce the year the 22 new connection• we1~ added. 
Becauae the aervice area ia builtout the used and useful is 100\ 

Gerald tdwtrda Enqineer 

- 4 1 -



.t • I • 

Attacl\aent 8 
WAI£8 QISTRIBpiiQN SX~I£H USED NiP US£0/!. DATA 

Oocktt No. 980726-tru Utility QIXIE GROVES £STATES !tiC. Date SEPT. l998 

1) 

2) 

3) 

C&pacity tBC'a !N~er ot potential 
cuatomera without expanc ~on J 

N~r ot I£a1 ~ Conntctiona tRC' a day 

., Beqin Teat Year UC'a 

b) End 'J'ut 'tear lJ§.~ -RC's 

C) Averaqt Teat Year ERC's 

IUrqin Bue"t EBC'a 
•Not to exceed 20\ ot 
prtaent cuatOMera 

a) CUstomer Growth Oainq Reqreasion Analysia 1n ERC's tor Hoat Recent 
Years Includinq Teat Year uc'. 

cJ Conatruction TiDe for Additional Capacity ----~~------- Year a 

(A) x (b) • ---------~~------------ ERC'a Harq1n Reserve 

PERCENT USED AND U~"OIL COBI1Ub' 

12 + 3) 
1 100 \ Used and Uaetul 

The utility'• recor<la abov 22 new coMecttona were added in one year, after 
more th&n twenty year• of zero qrowth. tn adciltion, the recorda indicate no 
qrowth aince the yeer the 22 new connection• were added. 

G,. ... , ...... l.,d.....,Eudo:wua .. r..,<111a.....__ £.n9ln.eer 

- G:i • 

5 


	2-15 No. - 2399
	2-15 No. - 2400
	2-15 No. - 2401
	2-15 No. - 2402
	2-15 No. - 2403
	2-15 No. - 2404
	2-15 No. - 2405
	2-15 No. - 2406
	2-15 No. - 2407
	2-15 No. - 2408
	2-15 No. - 2409
	2-15 No. - 2410
	2-15 No. - 2411
	2-15 No. - 2412
	2-15 No. - 2413
	2-15 No. - 2414
	2-15 No. - 2415
	2-15 No. - 2416
	2-15 No. - 2417
	2-15 No. - 2418
	2-15 No. - 2419
	2-15 No. - 2420
	2-15 No. - 2421
	2-15 No. - 2422
	2-15 No. - 2423
	2-15 No. - 2424
	2-15 No. - 2425
	2-15 No. - 2426
	2-15 No. - 2427
	2-15 No. - 2428
	2-15 No. - 2429
	2-15 No. - 2430
	2-15 No. - 2431
	2-15 No. - 2432
	2-15 No. - 2433
	2-15 No. - 2434
	2-15 No. - 2435
	2-15 No. - 2436
	2-15 No. - 2437
	2-15 No. - 2438
	2-15 No. - 2439
	2-15 No. - 2440
	2-15 No. - 2441
	2-15 No. - 2442
	2-15 No. - 2443
	2-15 No. - 2444
	2-15 No. - 2445
	2-15 No. - 2446
	2-15 No. - 2447



